

SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No. **SC11-554**

PEDRO J. GARCIA, as Property
Property Appraiser of Miami-Dade
County, Florida,

Petitioner/appellant,

L.T. Case No.: **3D09-3427**

vs.

DAVID ANDONIE and **ANA L.
ANDONIE**, et al.,

Respondents/appellees.

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE, THE PROPERTY
APPRAISERS' ASSOCIATION OF FLORIDA, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER, PEDRO J. GARCIA,
MIAMI-DADE COUNTY PROPERTY APPRAISER**

Loren E. Levy
Fla. Bar No. 0814441
Ana C. Torres
Fla. Bar No. 0047019
The Levy Law Firm
1828 Riggins Lane
Tallahassee, Florida 32308
Telephone: 850/219-0220
Facsimile: 850/219-0177

Counsel for The Property Appraisers'
Association of Florida, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|--------------------|
| Table of Authorities | ii |
| Preliminary Statement | vii |
| Statement of the Identity of the Amicus Curiae and Its Interest in the Case | 1 |
| Summary of Argument | 1 |
| Argument | 2 |
| I. THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION DOES NOT ESTABLISH A SELF-EXECUTING RIGHT TO THE HOMESTEAD TAX EXEMPTION AND SAVE OUR HOMES CAP ON ASSESSMENT INCREASES. | |
| II. THE THIRD DISTRICT COURT INCORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT THE DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE DISAGREED WITH THE PROPERTY APPRAISER’S POSITION. | |
| Conclusion | 20 |
| Certificate of Service | 21 |
| Certificate of Compliance | 22 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| <u>Cases:</u> | |
| <u>Archer v. Marshall</u> , 355 So.2d 781 (Fla. 1978) | 14 |
| <u>Bonavista Condo. Ass’n, Inc. v. Bystrom</u> , 520 So.2d 84 (Fla. 3d DCA 1988) | 19 |
| <u>De La Mora v. Andonie</u> , 51 So.3d 517 (Fla. 3d DCA 2010) | 2,17,19 |
| <u>Dep’t of Revenue v. City of Gainesville</u> , 918 So.2d 250 (Fla. 2005) | 3 |
| <u>Dep’t of Revenue v. Ford</u> , 417 So.2d 1109 (Fla. 5th DCA 1982) | 19 |
| <u>Haddock v. Carmody</u> , 1 So.3d 1133 (Fla. 1st DCA 2009) | 6,7 |
| <u>Hillsborough County Aviation Auth. v. Walden</u> , 210 So.2d 193 (Fla. 1968) | 13 |
| <u>Horne v. Markham</u> , 288 So.2d 196 (Fla. 1973) | 3,4 |
| <u>Johns v. May</u> , 402 So.2d 1166 (Fla. 1981) | 5 |
| <u>Mitchell v. Higgs</u> , 61 So.3d 1152 (Fla. 3d DCA 2011) | 9,10 |
| <u>Osterndorf v. Turner</u> , 426 So.2d 539 (Fla. 1983) | 11,13 |
| <u>Palethorpe v. Thompson</u> , 171 So.2d 526 (Fla. 1965) | 13 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <u>Powell v. Markham,</u> 847 So.2d 1105 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003) | 5 |
| <u>Presbyterian Homes of the Synod of Fla. v. Wood,</u> 297 So.2d 556 (Fla. 1974) | 14 |
| <u>Prewitt Mgmt. Corp. v. Nikolits,</u> 795 So.2d 1001 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001) | 7,8,9 |
| <u>Sebring Airport Auth. v. McIntyre,</u> 783 So.2d 238 (Fla. 2001) | 13 |
| <u>Sparkman v. Scott,</u> 58 So.2d 431 (Fla. 1952) | 11 |
| <u>State ex rel. Miller v. Doss,</u> 2 So.2d 303 (Fla. 1941) | 13 |
| <u>Zingale v. Powell,</u> 885 So.2d 277 (Fla. 2004) | 3,5,6 |
| <u>Florida Constitution:</u> | |
| Art. VII, § 3(a), Fla. Const. | 14 |
| Art. VII, § 3(e), Fla. Const. | 14 |
| Art. VII, § 3(f), Fla. Const. | 14 |
| Art. VII, § 3(g), Fla. Const. | 14 |
| Art. VII, § 4(a), Fla. Const. | 14 |
| Art. VII, § 6(a), Fla. Const. | 8,14,17,18 |
| Art. VII, § 6(c), Fla. Const. (1980) | 12 |
| Art. VII, § 6(d), Fla. Const. (1980) | 12 |

Art. X, § 7, Fla. Const. (1934) 17

Art. X, § 7, Fla. Const. (1938) 17

Laws of Florida:

Ch. 69-140, § 7, Laws of Fla. (1969) 19

Florida Statutes:

§ 194.181(5), Fla. Stat. (2011) 19

§ 194.181(6), Fla. Stat. (2011) 19

§ 196.012(17), Fla. Stat. (2011) 15

§ 196.012(18), Fla. Stat. (2011) 15

§ 196.015, Fla. Stat. (2006) 16

§ 196.031(1)(a), Fla. Stat. (2011) 2

§ 196.031(3)(d) Fla. Stat. (Supp. 1982) 12

§ 196.031(3)(e), Fla. Stat. (Supp. 1982) 12

§ 196.161(1)(b), Fla. Stat. (2011) 9

Other Authorities:

Op. Att’y Gen.Fla. 1980-32 9

Op. Att’y Gen. Fla. 1992-2 9

Op. Att’y Gen. Fla. 2004-45 9

Op. Att’y Gen. Fla. 2005-52 9

Op. Att’y Gen. Fla. 2007-18 9

Pajcic, Weber, and Francis, Truth or Consequences: Florida Opt
for Truth in Millage in Response to the Proposition 13 Syndrome,
8 Fla.St.U.L.Rev. 593 (1980)

12
